

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RONALD HEATH,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC07-771

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

CASE SNAPSHOT..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 26

 ISSUE I..... 26

 WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE
 OF HEATH’S CAPITAL TRIAL

 ISSUE II..... 64

 WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE GUILT
 PHASE OF HEATH’S CAPITAL TRIAL

 ISSUE III..... 74

 WHETHER NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WARRANTS A NEW TRIAL OR
 NEW PENALTY PHASE

 ISSUE IV..... 82

 WHETHER THE CUMULATIVE PICTURE AND EFFECT OF KENNETH
 HEATH’S TESTIMONY CAN BE IGNORED OR OVEREMPHASIZED

 ISSUE V..... 83

 WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO
 REQUEST A SPECIAL VERDICT FORM, DURING THE PENALTY PHASE,
 REGARDING THE SPECIFIC AGGRAVATORS FOUND BY THE JURY

 ISSUE VI..... 85

 WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO
 CHALLENGE THE INDICTMENT ON THE GROUNDS THE STATE FAILED
 TO ALLEGE THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IT INTENDED TO
 RELY UPON IN SEEKING THE DEATH PENALTY

 ISSUE VII..... 87

 WHETHER FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL

CONCLUSION..... 92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 93

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	63
<u>Ault v. State,</u> 866 So.2d 674 (Fla. 2003)	54
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 842 So.2d 788 (Fla. 2003)	86
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	86
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S. Ct. 732, 98 L. Ed. 2d 680 (1988)	77
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	87
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	63
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 2007 Fla. LEXIS 2388 (Fla. December 13, 2007)	28, 89
<u>Duckett v. State,</u> 918 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	75
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 905 So.2d 42 (Fla.2005)	69, 74
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 719 (Fla. Nov. 15, 2007)	58, 59
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 855 So.2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	86
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	86
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 852 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 2003)	37
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1994)	90
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So.2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	36

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	76
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	75, 76
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 855 So.2d 611 (Fla. 2003)	70
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 886 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	27
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 627 (Fla. October 11, 2007)	80, 81
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	84
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 831 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	69
<u>Linehan v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1985)	70
<u>Lovette v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1996)	79
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	63
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	54
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 932 So.2d 986 (Fla. 2006)	27
<u>Odom v. State,</u> 782 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	70
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 862 So.2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	54
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	88
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	27
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	59
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	87
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)	36, 37

<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	84, 85, 86, 88
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004)	75, 88
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	27, 37
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	80
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	83
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2000)	56
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1997)	79
<u>State v. Bolender,</u> 503 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	69
<u>State v. Mitchell,</u> 719 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 729 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1999)	83
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	84
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	69
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 735 (Fla. 2007)	28, 89, 90
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	58
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	28, 69
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	37
<u>Winkles v. State,</u> 94 So.2d 842 (Fla. 2005)	85
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 79 (Fla.1988)	54

Other Authorities

Section 777.011, Florida Statutes.....	76, 77
